

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.281 of 1999(R)  
With  
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.102 of 1999(R)  
With  
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.136 of 1999(R)  
With  
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.158 of 1999(R)  
With  
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.159 of 1999(R)  
With  
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.269 of 1999(R)

|                                    |                                      |      |      |               |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------|------|---------------|
| Manjhi Sumbrui & Ors.              | [In Cr. A. (D.B.) No.281 of 1999(R)] | .... | .... | Appellant(s)  |
| Dildar Sundi & Anr.                | [In Cr. A. (D.B.) No.102 of 1999(R)] | .... | .... | Appellant(s)  |
| Ramesh Sundi                       | [In Cr. A. (D.B.) No.136 of 1999(R)] | .... | .... | Appellant(s)  |
| Nauru Sundi & Ors.                 | [In Cr. A. (D.B.) No.158 of 1999(R)] | .... | .... | Appellant(s)  |
| Behra Purty & Anr.                 | [In Cr. A. (D.B.) No.159 of 1999(R)] | .... | .... | Appellant(s)  |
| Ram Singh Sundi & Ors.             | [In Cr. A. (D.B.) No.269 of 1999(R)] | .... | .... | Appellant(s)  |
| Versus                             |                                      |      |      |               |
| The State of Bihar (now Jharkhand) |                                      | .... | .... | Respondent(s) |

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

|                      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
|----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For the Appellant(s) | : Mr. Manjeet Kr. Chaudhary, Amicus Curiae<br>[In Cr.A. (D.B.) No.281/1999 & Cr.A. (D.B.) No.102 of 1999]<br>Mr. Imran Beig, Amicus Curiae<br>[In Cr.A. (D.B.) No.136/1999 & Cr.A. (D.B.) No.158 of 1999]<br>Mr. Parambir Singh Bajaj, Amicus Curiae<br>[In Cr.A. (D.B.) No.159/1999 & Cr.A. (D.B.) No.269 of 1999] |
| For the State        | : Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, A.P.P.<br>Mr. Satish Kr. Keshri, A.P.P.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |

**39/Dated: 04<sup>th</sup> July, 2025**

1. Heard Mr. Manjeet Kr. Chaudhary, Mr. Imran Beig and Mr. Parambir Singh Bajaj, learned Amicus Curiae and Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, learned A.P.P.
2. Due to paucity of time, hearing could not be concluded.
3. Let this matter be listed for further hearing on Monday i.e. on 07.07.2025.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)